used in the calculation. Note 11 discloses information on the Teachers’ Pension Plan.

NOTE 3   PROGRAM TRANSFERS

School Capital Planning

Based on an Order in Council (O.C. 70/2008) dated January 30, 2008, responsibility for the
School Capital Planning Function was transferred from the responsibility of the Minister of
Infrastructure and Transportation to the Minister of Education. The March 31, 2007 figures
have been restated to give retroactive effect to these changes.

Transfer of Pre-1992 Teachers’ Pension Obligation

Effective April 1, 2007, Alberta Finance assumed the unfunded liability and past service
contributions for the portion of the plan related to service credited prior to September 1, 1992.
Previously, this portion of the plan was funded by Alberta Education and the teachers. The
March 31, 2007 figures have been restated to give retroactive effect to these changes.

The following is a summary of the effect of the reporting changes on the 2006/2007 Ministry
Financial Statements:

   (in thousands)
   School  Past
   Capital  Service
   As Previously  Planning  Pension  Pension  As
   Reported  Transfer  Contribution  Obligations   Restated
   $ 4,567,146   $ 4,439,958  $ 127,188

   $ (4,023,837)  -  - $ 4,319,144  $ 295,307
   (4,046,233)   (304)   152,528   120,814   (3,773,195)

   3,972,654   304   (152,528)  -   3,820,430

   $ (4,097,416)  $ -   $ - $ 4,439,958  $ 342,542

March 31, 2007 Restatement

Teachers’ Pension Obligation

Net Assets (Liabilities)
 at March 31, 2006
Net Operating Result
Net Financing from General
   Revenue
Net Assets (Liabilities)
   at March 31, 2007

  Alberta Education Annual Report 2007/2008 99

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
M

in
istry o

f E
d

u
catio

n

NOTE 4 CASH AND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents includes a Canadian dollar operating account, accountable advances
and the Consolidated Cash Investment Trust Fund (CCITF). The CCITF is managed with the
objective of providing competitive interest income to depositors while maintaining appropriate
security and liquidity of depositors’ capital. The portfolio is comprised of high quality short-term
and mid-term fixed income securities with a maximum term to maturity of three years. As at
March 31, 2008, securities held by the Fund have an average effective market yield of 4.81
per cent per annum (2007 – 4.36 per cent).

Accounts Receivable

 (in thousands)
   2008   2007
   Allowance
   Accounts   for Doubtful   Net   Net
   Receivable  Accounts   Amount   Amount
   $ 9,372   $ -   $ 9,372  $ 13,928
   2,876   -   2,876   5,629
   18,109   -   18,109   16,210
   1,727   81   1,646   977
   $ 32,084   $ 81   $ 32,003   $  $36,744

Accounts receivable are non-interest bearing, unsecured and reported at their net realizable value.

NOTE 5 TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

   (in thousands)
   2008   2007
   Computer
   Hardware and
   Equipment  Software  Total  Total

   3-10 years  5 years

   $ 3,521  $ 17,067  $ 20,588  $ 19,694
   188   1,571   1,759   955
   (18)   (2,492)   (2,510)   (61)
   $ 3,691  $ 16,146  $ 19,837  $ 20,588

   $ 1,549  $ 10,543  $ 12,092  $ 9,925
   235   1,555   1,790   2,227
   (18)   (510)   (528)   (60)
   $ 1,766  $ 11,588  $ 13,354  $ 12,092

   $ 1,925  $ 4,558  $ 6,483  $ 8,496

Government of Canada
School Jurisdictions
Requisitions from Municipalities
Other

Estimated Useful Life

Historical Cost

Beginning of year
Additions
Disposals, including write-downs
End of year

Accumulated Amortization

Beginning of year
Amortization expense
Effect of Disposal
End of year

Net Book Value at March 31

100 Financial Information - Audited

NOTE 6 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

 (in thousands)

   2008  2007

   Accounts Payable  $ 28,692  $   $2,176
   Accrued Liabilities
   - Vacation   5,507   5,160
   - Grants to School Jurisdictions   65,542   6,132